

EXHIBIT C – BID FORM REVISED 10-11-2024

Section 004113.16 – BID FORM

HALL COUNTY, GEORGIA

POND FORK BASIN 1 SEWER IMPROVEMENTS (Revised Bid Form – October 11th 2024)

Item No.	Description	Unit	Estimated Quantity	Bid Unit Price	Bid Amount
1	Mobilization, Bonds and Insurance	LS	1	\$ 338,695. ²⁶	\$ 338,695. ²⁶
2	Lift Station Complete (concrete, pumps, piping valve, odor control, generator, electrical and instrumentation, etc.)	LS	1	\$ 2,013,443. ⁸⁸	\$ 2,013,443. ⁸⁸
3	12-inch HDPE Force Main	LF	12,416	\$ 171. ⁶²	\$ 2,130,833. ⁹²
4	12-inch DI Force Main in steel casing installed by Jack and Bore (DIRT)	LF	184	\$ 1,543. ¹⁹	\$ 283,946. ⁹⁶
4A	12-inch DI Force Main in steel casing installed by Jack and Bore (ROCK ADDER)	LF	184	\$ 800. ⁰⁰	\$ 147,200. ⁰⁰
4B	12-inch HDPE Force Main by Horizontal Directional Drill (DIRT)	LF	500	\$ 245. ⁶²	\$ 122,810. ⁰⁰
4C	12-inch HDPE Force Main by Horizontal Directional Drill (ROCK ADDER)	LF	500	\$ 600. ⁰⁰	\$ 300,000. ⁰⁰
5	DI Fittings	TON	3	\$ 39,300. ⁰⁰	\$ 117,900. ⁰⁰
6	12" Plug Valve w/ Valve box	EA	4	\$ 10,743. ⁵³	\$ 42,974. ¹²
7	4-ft dia. Manhole with odor control	EA	1	\$ 23,002. ⁸⁰	\$ 23,002. ⁸⁰
8	4-ft dia. Manhole Metering Manhole	EA	1	\$ 40,349. ⁰¹	\$ 40,349. ⁰¹
9	Air Release Valve and Manhole	EA	15	\$ 20,206. ⁶⁸	\$ 303,100. ²⁰
10	8-inch SDR26 PVC Gravity Sewer (0-6 feet)	LF	1,009	\$ 123. ¹⁸	\$ 124,288. ⁶²
11	8-inch SDR26 PVC Gravity Sewer (6-10 feet)	LF	1,904	\$ 133. ¹⁸	\$ 253,574. ⁷²
12	8-inch SDR26 PVC Gravity Sewer (10-14 feet)	LF	1,327	\$ 143. ¹⁸	\$ 189,999. ⁸⁶
13	8-inch P401 DIP Gravity Sewer (14-18 feet)	LF	579	\$ 218. ⁰⁶	\$ 126,256. ⁷⁴
14	8-inch RJ DI Gravity Sewer in steel casing installed by Jack and Bore (DIRT)	LF	471	\$ 953. ⁶⁷	\$ 449,178. ⁵⁷
14A	8-inch RJ DI Gravity Sewer in steel casing installed by Jack and Bore (ROCK ADDER)	LF	471	\$ 500. ⁰⁰	\$ 235,500. ⁰⁰
15	4-ft dia. Manhole (0-6 feet)	EA	1	\$ 5,367. ⁶⁷	\$ 5,367. ⁶⁷
16	4-ft dia. Manhole (6-10 feet)	EA	14	\$ 7,474. ⁵⁵	\$ 104,643. ⁷⁰

EXHIBIT C – BID FORM REVISED 10-11-2024

Item No.	Description	Unit	Estimated Quantity	Bid Unit Price	Bid Amount
17	4-ft dia. Manhole (10-14 feet)	EA	3	\$ 9,671.82	\$ 29,015.46
18	4-ft dia. Manhole (14-18 feet)	EA	3	\$ 11,660.60	\$ 34,981.80
19	4-ft dia. Drop Manhole (10-14 feet)	EA	1	\$ 17,428.20	\$ 17,428.20
20	4-ft dia. Drop Manhole (14-18 feet)	EA	4	\$ 20,954.72	\$ 83,818.88
21	4-ft dia. Drop Manhole (22-26 feet)	EA	1	\$ 26,952.18	\$ 26,952.18
22	Rock Contingency Allowance	CY	2,400	\$ 85.00	\$ 204,000.00
23	Clearing and Grubbing	AC	4	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 120,000.00
24	2" Water Line complete with Tapping Valve and Sleeve	EA	1	\$ 5,875.00	\$ 5,875.00
25	1" Water Line complete with appertences	LF	1,690	\$ 31.20	\$ 52,728.00
26	6-inch sch 80 PVC electrical conduit with pull boxes (materials supplied)	LF	3,735	\$ 47.79	\$ 178,445.65
27	Dorsey Peek Road culvert replacement complete (4-18-inch RCPs, headwall, rip rap, etc.)	LF	64	\$ 1,811.25	\$ 115,920.00
28	Dorsey Peek Road resurfacing (concrete)	SF	12,044	\$ 10.10	\$ 121,644.40
29	Bituminous Concrete Pavement Removal and Replacement	SY	2,730	\$ 115.51	\$ 315,342.30
30	Concrete Driveway Removal and Replacement	SY	964	\$ 94.23	\$ 90,837.72
31	Remove and Replace existing Driveway Culverts	LF	225	\$ 176.25	\$ 39,656.25
32	Rip Rap on Filter Fabric	SY	125	\$ 176.25	\$ 22,031.25
33	Temporary Silt Fence	LF	35,000	\$ 3.69	\$ 129,150.00
34	Sedimentation and Erosion Control	LS	1	\$ 301,373.75	\$ 301,373.75
35	Maintenance of Erosion and Sediment Control Devices	LS	1	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 60,000.00
36	Concrete Block Retaining Walls (0'-5' Height)	LF	230	\$ 288.79	\$ 66,421.70
37	Pipe Trench Rock Blasting & Removal	CY	2,342	\$ 75.00	\$ 175,650.00
38	Blast Monitoring	LS	1	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00
39	Traffic Control	LS	1	\$ 72,750.00	\$ 72,750.00
40	Record Drawings	LS	1	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00

EXHIBIT C – BID FORM REVISED 10-11-2024

Item No.	Description	Unit	Estimated Quantity	Bid Unit Price	Bid Amount
41	10-ft Maintenance/Access Road	SY	4,860	\$ 35.44	\$ 172,238.40
42	Tie to existing Gainesville Influent Manhole	EA	1	\$ 21,750.00	\$ 21,750.00
Ninemillion, eight hundred seventy-six thousand, one hundred twenty-six dollars & ninety-seven cents					\$ 9,876,126.99

The undersigned agrees that extra work, if any, will be performed and will be paid for in accordance with Article 11 of the Conditions of the Contract.

Amounts shall be shown in both words and figures, where indicated. In case of discrepancy, the amount shown in words will govern.

The above prices shall include all labor, materials, bailing, shoring, removal, overhead, profit, insurance and incidentals required to complete the Work.

The names and residences of all persons and parties interested in the foregoing Bid as principals are as follows:

(Give first and last names in full. In the case of a corporation, see Article 8.3 of the Instructions to Bidders, in the case of a limited liability company [LLC], see Article 8.4 of the Instructions to Bidders, in the case of a partnership, see Article 8.5 of the Instructions to Bidders.)

LLC- "S" corp
WESTLY Griffin

The undersigned hereby certifies that he/she is able to furnish labor that can work in harmony with all other elements of labor employed or to be employed on the work.

The undersigned hereby certifies under the penalties of perjury that this bid is in all respects bona fide, fair and made without collusion or fraud with any other person. As used in this section, the word "person" shall mean any natural person, joint venture, partnership, corporation, or other business or legal entity.

84-3626593

Social Security Number
or Federal Identification
Number

W.L. Griffin Company, LLC

Signature of Individual or
Corporate Name

By: [Signature]
Corporate Officer (if applicable) WESTLY Griffin-Owner

Notice of acceptance should be mailed, faxed, or delivered to the following:

W.L. Griffin Company, LLC
(Name)

EXHIBIT C – BID FORM REVISED 10-11-2024

By: WESTLY Griffin, owner
(Title)

134 Hickory Flat Road
(Business Address)

Gillsville, GA 30543
(City and State)

Date 10/24/24



If the Bidder is a corporation, indicate State of incorporation under signature, and affix corporate seal; if a partnership, give full names and residential addresses, if different from business address.

END OF SECTION 004113.16